appendix 2 for an explanation of APMs and adjusting items, including a reconciliation to statutory information.

2  After reconsidering FRC best practice guidance around the disclosure of adjusting items and APM’s, the Group has reduced the number of adjusted
measures and items. The Group now only has one adjusted item ‘Individual Significant Items’. Previous adjusted items of Amortisation of acquisition
intangibles and share based payments are no longer disclosed as an adjusted item. Accordingly, comparative numbers have been restated. For further
detail, please refer to the Financial Review for an explanation of APMs and adjusting items, including a reconciliation to statutory information.

42 NCC Group plc —	Annual	report	and	accounts	for	the	period	ended	30	September	2024

12-month pro forma results for the period ending 30 September 2024 (Unaudited)
The	following	table	summarises	the	pro	forma	results	for	the	12-month	period	ending	30	September	2024:

12-month period ended 30 September 2024 12-month period ended 30 September 2023

Unaudited

Cyber
Security

£m
Escode

£m

Central
and

head office
£m

Group
£m

Cyber
Security

£m
Escode

£m

Central
and

head office
£m

Group
£m

Revenue 263.2 66.0 — 329.2 258.4 65.4 — 323.8
Cost of sales (165.7) (20.6) — (186.3) (179.6) (18.4) — (198.0)

Gross profit 97.5 45.4 — 142.9 78.8 47.0 — 125.8
Gross	margin	% 37.0% 68.8% — 43.4% 30.5% 71.9% — 38.9%
Administrative	expenses  (71.3) (16.9) (3.2) (91.4) (69.6) (16.6) (6.4) (92.6)
Share-based payments (0.1) (0.1) (1.6) (1.8) (1.2) (0.1) (0.7) (2.0)

Adjusted EBITDA 1,2 26.1 28.4 (4.8) 49.7 8.0 30.3 (7.1) 31.2
Depreciation	and	amortisation  (8.6) (0.5) (3.7) (12.8) (8.4) (0.5) (3.6) (12.5)
Amortisation of acquired
intangibles (1.1) (5.3) (3.0) (9.4) (1.1) (5.6) (2.9) (9.6)

Adjusted operating profit 1,2 16.4 22.6 (11.5) 27.5 (1.5) 24.2 (13.6) 9.1
Individually Significant Items (38.9) (0.1) — (39.0) (15.6) (2.4) — (18.0)

Operating (loss)/profit (22.5) 22.5 (11.5) (11.5) (17.1) 21.8 (13.6) (8.9)

Operating	margin	% (8.5%) 34.1% n/a (3.5%) (6.6%) 33.3% n/a (2.7%)

Finance costs (6.3) (6.9)

Loss before taxation (17.8) (15.8)
Taxation (7.3) 0.4

Loss after taxation (25.1) (15.4)

EPS
Basic EPS (8.1p) (5.0p)
Adjusted basic EPS 1,2 5.2p 0.6p

Revenue	increased	by	3.5%	on	a	constant	currency	basis	(Actual
rates	+1.7%),	with	Cyber	Security	Revenue	increasing	3.7%	on	a
constant	currency	basis	(Actual	rates:	1.9%)	and	Escode	growing
by	2.8%	on	a	constant	currency	basis	(Actual	rates:	0.9%).

Turning to Cyber Security revenue trajectory during this 12-month
pro	forma	period,	UK	&	APAC	grew	by	+15.1%	at	constant	currency